OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of March 7, 2011 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on March 1, 2011, by and between R.J. NOBLE COMPANY, a California corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 15505 E. Lincoln Avenue, Orange, California 92865, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a "Notice Inviting Bids for Paramount Boulevard between Candlewood Street and Artesia Boulevard (Phase II) in the City of Long Beach, California," dated December 17, 2010, and published by City, bids were received, publicly opened and declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter a contract with Contractor for the work described in Project Plans and Specifications No. R-6855;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>SCOPE OF WORK</u>. Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, materials, supplies, appliances, equipment and transportation for the work described in "Project Plans and Specifications No. R-6855 for Paramount Boulevard between Candlewood Street and Artesia Boulevard (Phase II) in the City of Long Beach, California," said work to be performed according to the Contract Documents identified below. However, this Contract is intended to provide to City complete and finished work and, to that end, Contractor shall do everything necessary to complete the work, whether or not specifically described in the Contract Documents.

PRICE AND PAYMENT.

A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

work identified in Contractor's "Bid for Paramount Boulevard between Candlewood Street and Artesia Boulevard (Phase II) in the City of Long Beach, California," attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

Contractor shall submit requests for progress payments and В. City will make payments in due course of payments in accordance with Section 9 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (latest edition).

3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents include: The Notice Inviting Bids, Α. Project Specifications No. R-6855 (which may include by reference the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, latest edition, and any supplements thereto, collectively the "Standard Specifications"); the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; the California Code of Regulations; the various Uniform Codes applicable to trades; the prevailing wage rates; Instructions to Bidders; the Bid; the bid security; the City of Long Beach Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Program; this Contract and all documents attached hereto or referenced herein including but not limited to insurance; Bond for Faithful Performance; Payment Bond; Notice to Proceed; Notice of Completion; any addenda or change orders issued in accordance with the Standard Specifications; any permits required and issued for the work; approved final design drawings and documents; and the Information Sheet. These Contract Documents are incorporated herein by the above reference and form a part of this Contract.

В. Notwithstanding Section 2-5.2 of the Standard Specifications, if any conflict or inconsistency exists or develops among or between Contract Documents, the following priority shall govern: 1) Permit(s) from other public agencies; 2) Change Orders; 3) this Contract (including any and all amendments hereto); 4) Addenda (which shall include written clarifications, corrections and changes to the bid documents and other types of written notices issued prior to bid opening; 5) Project Specifications; 6) Project Plans (including drawings); 7) the

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

City of Long Beach Standard Plans; 8) Standard Specifications (as identified in Section 3.A. hereof, the "Greenbook"); 9) other reference specifications; 10) other reference plans; 11) the bid; and 12) the Notice Inviting Bids.

- TIME FOR CONTRACT. Contractor shall commence work on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" from City and shall complete all work within sixty (60) working days thereafter, subject to strikes, lockouts and events beyond the control of Contractor. Time is of the essence hereunder. City will suffer damage if the work is not completed within the time stated, but those damages would be difficult or impractical to determine. So, Contractor shall pay to City, as liquidated damages, the amount stated in the Contract Documents.
- ACCEPTANCE OF WORK NOT TO CONSTITUTE A WAIVER. The acceptance of any work or the payment of any money by City shall not operate as a waiver of any provision of any Contract Document, of any power reserved to City, or of any right to damages or indemnity hereunder. The waiver of any breach or any default hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or default.
- 6. WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION. Concurrently herewith, Contractor shall submit certification of Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
- 7. CLAIMS FOR EXTRA WORK. No claim shall be made at any time upon City by Contractor for and on account of any extra or additional work performed or materials furnished, unless such extra or additional work or materials shall have been expressly required by the City Manager and the quantities and price thereof shall have been first agreed upon, in writing, by the parties hereto.
- 8. Contractor shall, upon completion of the work, deliver CLAIMS. possession thereof to City ready for use and free and discharged from all claims for labor and materials in doing the work and shall assume and be responsible for, and shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless City from and against any and all claims,

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

demands, causes of action, liability, loss, costs or expenses for injuries to or death of persons, or damages to property, including property of City, which arises from or is connected with the performance of the work.

9. INSURANCE. Prior to commencement of work, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Contract, Contractor shall provide to City evidence of all insurance required in the Contract Documents.

In addition, Contractor shall complete and deliver to City the form ("Information Sheet") attached as Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference, to comply with Labor Code Section 2810.

- 10. WORK DAY. Contractor shall comply with Sections 1810 through 1815 of the California Labor Code regarding hours of work. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to City, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars (\$25) for each worker employed by Contractor or any subcontractor for each calendar day such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours unless that worker receives compensation in accordance with Section 1815.
- 11. PREVAILING WAGE RATES. Contractor is directed to the prevailing wage rates. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, Fifty Dollars (\$50) for each laborer, worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract.

12. COORDINATION WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS.

If the work is terminated pursuant to an order of any Federal or State authority, Contractor shall accept as full and complete compensation under this Contract such amount of money as will equal the product of multiplying the Contract price stated herein by the percentage of work completed by Contractor as of the date of such termination, and for which Contractor has not been paid. If the work is so terminated, the City Engineer, after consultation with Contractor, shall determine the percentage of work completed and the

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

determination of the City Engineer shall be final.

If Contractor is prevented, in any manner, from strict B. compliance with the Plans and Specifications due to any Federal or State law, rule or regulation, in addition to all other rights and remedies reserved to the parties City may by resolution of the City Council suspend performance hereunder until the cause of disability is removed, extend the time for performance, make changes in the character of the work or materials, or terminate this Contract without liability to either party.

13. NOTICES.

- Any notice required hereunder shall be in writing and A. personally delivered or deposited in the U.S. Postal Service, first class, postage prepaid, to Contractor at the address first stated herein, and to the City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, Attn: City Manager. Notice of change of address shall be given in the same manner as stated herein for other notices. Notice shall be deemed given on the date deposited in the mail or on the date personal delivery is made, whichever first occurs.
- Except for stop notices and claims made under the Labor B. Code, City will notify Contractor when City receives any third party claims relating to this Contract in accordance with Section 9201 of the Public Contract Code.
- BONDS. Contractor shall, simultaneously with the execution of this 14. Contract, execute and deliver to City a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the faithful performance of this Contract by Contractor, and a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the payment of all labor and material claims incurred in connection with this Contract.
- COVENANT AGAINST ASSIGNMENT. Neither this Contract nor 15. any of the moneys that may become due Contractor hereunder may be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of City first had and obtained, nor will City

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

recognize any subcontractor as such, and all persons engaged in the work of construction will be considered as independent contractors or agents of Contractor and will be held directly responsible to Contractor.

16. CERTIFIED PAYROLL RECORDS.

- Contractor shall keep and shall cause each subcontractor performing any portion of the work under this Contract to keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by Contractor or subcontractor in connection with the work, all in accordance with Division 2, Part 7, Article 2 of the California Labor Code. Such payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors shall be certified and shall be available for inspection at all reasonable hours at the principal office of Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 1776 of the Labor Code. Contractor's failure to furnish such records to City in the manner provided herein for notices shall entitle City to withhold the penalty prescribed by law from progress payments due to Contractor.
- B. Upon completion of the work, Contractor shall submit to the City certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors performing any portion of the work under this Contract. Certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors shall be maintained during the course of the work and shall be kept by Contractor for up to three (3) years after completion of the work.
- C. The foregoing is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other requirements or obligations established and imposed by any department of the City with regard to submission and retention of certified payroll records for Contractor and subcontractors.
- 17. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Standard Specifications, Contractor shall have the responsibility, care

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

and custody of the work. If any loss or damage occurs to the work that is not covered by collectible commercial insurance, excluding loss or damage caused by earthquake or flood or the negligence or willful misconduct of City, then Contractor shall immediately make the City whole for any such loss or pay for any damage. If Contractor fails or refuses to make the City whole or pay, then City may do so and the cost and expense of doing so shall be deducted from the amount due Contractor from City hereunder.

18. <u>CONTINUATION</u>. Termination or expiration of this Contract shall not terminate the rights or liabilities of either party which rights or liabilities accrued or existed prior to termination or expiration of this Contract.

19. TAXES AND TAX REPORTING.

As required by federal and state law, City is obligated to and will report the payment of compensation to Contractor on Form 1099-Misc. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all federal and state taxes resulting from payments under this Contract. Contractor shall submit Contractor's Employer Identification Number (EIN), or Contractor's Social Security Number if Contractor does not have an EIN, in writing to City's Accounts Payable, Department of Financial Management. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that City has no obligation to pay Contractor until Contractor provides one of these numbers.

В. Contractor shall cooperate with City in all matters relating to taxation and the collection of taxes, particularly with respect to the self-accrual of use tax. Contractor shall cooperate as follows: (i) for all leases and purchases of materials, equipment, supplies, or other tangible personal property totaling over \$100,000 shipped from outside California, a qualified Contractor shall complete and submit to the appropriate governmental entity the form in Appendix "A" attached hereto; and (ii) for construction contracts and subcontracts totaling \$5,000,000 or more, Contractor shall obtain a sub-permit from the California Board of Equalization for the Work site. "Qualified" means that the Contractor purchased

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

at least \$500,000 in tangible personal property that was subject to sales or use tax in the previous calendar year.

- C. Contractor shall create and operate a buying company, as defined in State of California Board of Equalization Regulation 1699, subpart (h), in City if Contractor will purchase over \$10,000 in tangible personal property subject to California sales and use tax.
- D. In completing the form and obtaining the permit(s), Contractor shall use the address of the Work site as its business address and may use any address for its mailing address. Copies of the form and permit(s) shall also be delivered to the City Engineer. The form must be submitted and the permit(s) obtained as soon as Contractor receives a Notice to Proceed. Contractor shall not order any materials or equipment over \$100,000 from vendors outside California until the form is submitted and the permit(s) obtained and, if Contractor does so, it shall be a material breach of this Contract. In addition, Contractor shall make all purchases from the Long Beach sales office of its vendors if those vendors have a Long Beach office and all purchases made by Contractor under this Contract which are subject to use tax of \$500,000 or more shall be allocated to the City of Long Beach. Contractor shall require the same cooperation with City, with regards to subsections B, C and D under this section (including forms and permits), from its subcontractors and any other subcontractors who work directly or indirectly under the overall authority of this Contract.
- E. Contractor shall not be entitled to and by signing this Contract waives any claim or damages for delay against City if Contractor does not timely submit these forms to the appropriate governmental entity. Contractor may contact the City Controller at (562) 570-6450 for assistance with the form.
- 20. ADVERTISING. Contractor shall not use the name of City, its officials or employees in any advertising or solicitation for business, nor as a reference, without the prior approval of the City Manager, City Engineer or designee.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- 21. AUDIT. If payment of any part of the consideration for this Contract is made with federal, state or county funds and a condition to the use of those funds by City is a requirement that City render an accounting or otherwise account for said funds. then City shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine, audit, inspect, review, extract information from, and copy all books, records, accounts and other information relating to this Contract.
- 22. NO PECULIAR RISK. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the work to be performed hereunder does not constitute a peculiar risk of bodily harm and that no special precautions are required to perform said work.
- 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. This Contract is intended by the parties to benefit themselves only and is not in any way intended or designed to or entered for the purpose of creating any benefit or right of any kind for any person or entity that is not a party to this Contract.
- 24. SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor agrees to and shall bind every subcontractor to the terms of this Contract; provided, however, that nothing herein shall create any obligation on the part of City to pay any subcontractor except in accordance with a court order in an action to foreclose a stop notice. Failure of Contractor to comply with this Section shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract. subcontractor(s) submitted by Contractor in compliance with Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et seq. is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 25. NO DUTY TO INSPECT. No language in this Contract shall create and City shall not have any duty to inspect, correct, warn of or investigate any condition arising from Contractor's work hereunder, or to insure compliance with laws, rules or regulations relating to said work. If City does inspect or investigate, the results thereof shall not be deemed compliance with or a waiver of any requirements of the Contract Documents.
 - 26. GOVERNING LAW. This Contract shall be governed by and

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California (except those provisions of California law pertaining to conflicts of laws).

- 27. INTEGRATION. This Contract, including the Contract Documents identified in Section 3 hereof, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, with respect to the subject matter herein.
- 28. COSTS. If there is any legal proceeding between the parties to enforce or interpret this Contract or to protect or establish any rights or remedies hereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs, including reasonable attorney's fees.
- 29. NONDISCRIMINATION. In connection with performance of this Contract and subject to federal laws, rules and regulations, Contractor shall not discriminate in employment or in the performance of this Contract on the basis of race, religion, national origin, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, AIDS, HIV status, handicap or disability. It is the policy of the City to encourage the participation of Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises, and the City encourages Contractor to use its best efforts to carry out this policy in the award of all subcontracts.
- 30. EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE. Unless otherwise exempted in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinance, this Contract is subject to the applicable provisions of the Equal Benefits Ordinance ("EBO"), section 2.73 et seq. of the Long Beach Municipal Code, as amended from time to time.
 - During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor Α. certifies and represents that the Contractor will comply with the EBO. Contractor agrees to post the following statement in conspicuous places at its place of business available to employees and applicants for employment:

"During the performance of a Contract with the City of Long Beach, the Contractor will provide equal benefits to employees with spouses and its

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

employees with domestic partners. Additional information about the City of Long Beach's Equal Benefits Ordinance may be obtained from the City of Long Beach Business Services Division at 562-570-6200."

- The failure of the Contractor to comply with the EBO will be В. deemed to be a material breach of the Contract by the City.
- If the Contractor fails to comply with the EBO, the City may C. cancel, terminate or suspend the Contract, in whole or in part, and monies due or to become due under the Contract may be retained by the City. The City may also pursue any and all other remedies at law or in equity for any breach.
- Failure to comply with the EBO may be used as evidence D. against the Contractor in actions taken pursuant to the provisions of Long Beach Municipal Code 2.93 et seq., Contractor Responsibility.
- E. If the City determines that the Contractor has set up or used its contracting entity for the purpose of evading the intent of the EBO, the City may terminate the Contract on behalf of the City. Violation of this provision may be used as evidence against the Contractor in actions taken pursuant to the provisions of Long Beach Municipal Code section 2.93 et seq., Contractor Responsibility.
- DEFAULT. Default shall include but not be limited to Contractor's 31. failure to perform in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, failure to comply with any Contract Document, failure to pay any penalties, fines or charges assessed against Contractor by any public agency, failure to pay any charges or fees for services performed by the City, and if Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then default shall also include City's receipt of a stop notice. If default occurs and Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then in addition to City's other legal remedies. City shall have the right to draw on the security in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 22300 and without further notice to Contractor. If default occurs and Contractor has not substituted any security in lieu of retention, then City shall have

1	all legal remedies available to it.	
2	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, the parties have caused this document to be duly
3	executed with all formalities required by	/ law as of the date first stated above.
4 5		R.J. NOBLE COMPANY, a California corporation
6	MARCH 18, , 2011	By x
7		President MICHAEL J. CARVER
8		Type or Print Name
9	MARCH 18, , 2011	Byx Shallon
10		Secretary STEVE MENDOZA
11		Type or Print Name
12		"Contractor"
13		CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
14	4.77	corporation Assistant City Manager
15	7.0(, 2011	City Margagection 301 OF
16		"City"
17	This Contract is approve	.1
18	2011.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
19		ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney
20		By
21		Deputy
22		Λ
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

State of California		}
County of Orange		
On 03/18/2011 before	me, Jennifer De	Iongh, Notary Public
personally appeared Michael J. C	Carver	Here Insert Name and Title of the Öfficer
personally appeared		Name(s) of Signer(s)
Place Notary Seal Above Though the information below is not and could prevent fraud Description of Attached Docur	ongh political p	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/actubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge of me that he/she/they executed the same is/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that the is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. The certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the transport of the State of California that the foregoing aragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal signature of Notary Public signature of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signe		
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact		-
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:

On <u>03/18/2011</u> before me, <u>Jennii</u>	fer De Iongh, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Steve Mendoza	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
JENNIFER DE IONGH Commission # 1771186 Notary Public - California §	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Orange County Orange County Decomm. Expires Oct 28, 2011	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL viaw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent remova	I and reattachment of this form to another document
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name.	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Individual RIGHT THUMB OF SIGNE	PRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb	
☐ Attorney in Fact	[] Attorney in Fact
· ·	☐ Trustee
[] Trustee	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	t d
	Other:

BIDDER'S NAME:	R.J. NOBLE COMPANY
BIDDER'S NAME:	R.J. NOBLE COMPANY

BID TO THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PARAMOUNT BOULEVARD BETWEEN CANDLEWOOD STREET AND ARTESIA BOULEVARD (PHASE II)

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids for this Work in the City of Long Beach, California, to be opened on December 17, 2010, at 10:00 a.m., we offer to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances and equipment for and perform all Work mentioned in the Notice Inviting Bids, in full compliance with Plans & Specifications No. R-6855 at the prices listed below.

We certify that we have examined the site and that the Bid is complete. By signing the Bid, we certify that the Contractor will not submit a claim based on failure to examine the site thoroughly.

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
1.	Concrete Removal	200	CY	125.∞	25,000.00
2.	Bituminous Pavement Removal	25	CY	125.00	3,125.00
3.	Unclassified Excavation	300	CY	125,00	37,500.00
4.	Adjust City Manhole Frame & Cover	32	Ea	5 <i>4</i> 5. <i>0</i> 0	18,080.00
5.	Adjust Water Gate Box & Cover	60	Ea	540.00	32,400.00
6.	Adjust Gas Valve Box & Cover	12	Ea	410.00	4,920.00
7.	Adjust Survey Monument Casting & Cover	10	Ea	800.00	8,000.00
8.	Spike & Washer and/or Survey Ties	8		230.00	1,840.00
9.	PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2, W=2.0'	40	LF	14.60	584,00
10.	PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2, W=7'	550	LF	36.50	20,075,00
11.	PCC Sidewalk, 3" Thick	3300	SF	2.30	7,590.00
12.	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Surface	168	SF	29,00	4,872.00

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
13.	PCC Driveway Apron, 6" Thick	2500	SF	4.35	10,875.00
14.	PCC Alley Intersection, 6" Thick	1850	SF	4.35	8,047.50
15.	PCC Pavement, 10" Thick	1200	SF	6.75	8,100.00
16.	PCC Bus Stop Street Pad, 10" Thick	1800	SF	6.75	12,150.00
17.	Crushed Miscellaneous Base	300	CY	18.00	5,400.00
18.	(S) Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement	42550	SY	0.73	31,061,50
19.	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	2400	Ton	67,25	161,40.00
20.	Asphalt Rubber Hot Mix (ARHM)	4800	Ton	73.00	350,400.00
21.	(S) Pavement Markers, Markings and Traffic Striping	1	LS	29,000.00	29,000.00
22.	(S) Permanent Roadway Signing	1	LS	6,000.00	6,000.00
23.	(S) Loop Detectors	50	Ea	200.00	10,000.00
24.	4" PVC Schedule 40 Sleeve for future Irrigation	6450	LF	15.65	100,942.50
25.	(S) Temporary Traffic Control Devices	1	LS	37,000 au	37,000.00
26.	Changeable Message Signs	1	LS	37,000-00 4,000.00	37,000.00
SUBT	OTAL BASE BID				938,362.50
BID A	LTERNATE - CONSTRUCT	RAISED MEDIA	NS		
16.	Bituminous Pavement Removal		CY	52.00	7,800.00
17.	Unclassified Excavation	150	CY	52.00	7,800.00
18.	Import Fill	260	CY	41.00	10,660.00
19.	Crushed Miscellaneous Base	50	CY	7.00	350,∞
20.	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	210	Ton	55.00	11,550.00 50,650.60
21.	PCC Curb & Gutter, SPPWC Type A1	2700	LF	19.50	50,650.60

ADDENDUM NO. 2 Department of Public Works City of Long Beach 12/14/10 **R-6855**

NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
22.	Organic Mulch, 3" Thick	14,035	SF	0.40	5,614.00
SUBT	OTAL BID ALTERNATE			<u> </u>	96, 424,00

TOTAL AMOUNT BID 1, 034, 786, 50

We understand that these quantities are estimates only and are given solely for the purpose of facilitating the comparison of Bids, and that the Contractor's compensation will be computed on the basis of the actual quantities in the completed Work.

The following information will be used for statistical analysis only.	
Is the Bidder a Minority-Owned Business? NO Which racial minority? N/A Is the Bidder a Women-Owned Business? NO	
Where did your company first hear about this City of Long Beach Public Works pro	oject?
THE GREEN SHEET	-

(Continued on Next Page)

C-3

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

In accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with said provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this contract.

Contractor's Name:

R.J. NOBLE COMPANY

Signature of Contractor, or a corporate officer of Contractor, or a general partner of Contractor

Title: MICHAEL J. CARVER, PRESIDENT

Date: DECEMBER 15, 2010

INFORMATION TO COMPLY WITH LABOR CODE SEC. 2810

To comply with Labor Code Sec. 2810, Contractor shall complete and submit this Information Sheet which shall be incorporated into and be a part of the Contract:

1)	Wor	kers' Compensation Insurance:
	A.	Policy Number:
	B.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker): TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO. OF AMERICA
	C.	Address of Insurer: 333 CITY BLVD. WEST, STE 1100, ORANGE, CA 92868
	D.	Telephone Number of Insurer: _(714) 620-0629
2)	For v Cont	vehicles owned by Contractor and used in performing work under this ract:
	A.	VIN (Vehicle Identification Number): ANY R.J. NOBLE COMPANY ISSUED
	B.	Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Number:
	C.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker): TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO. OF AMERICA
	D.	Address of Insurer: 333 CITY BLVD. WEST, STE 1100, ORANGE, CA 92868
	E.	Telephone Number of Insurer: (714) 620-0629
3)	Addre	ess of Property used to house workers on this Contract, if any: N/A
4)	Estim	ated total number of workers to be employed on this Contract: TBD
5)	Estim	ated total wages to be paid those workers: _TBD
6)	Dates	(or schedule) when those wages will be paid: WEEKLY
7)	Estim	(Describe schedule: For example, weekly or every other week or monthly) ated total number of independent contractors to be used on this Contract:_
		TBD
8)	Тахра	yer's Identification Number:

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall set forth heron and submit with their bid the information requested below for each subcontractor who will perform labor or render service to the general contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, in an amount in excess of ½ of 1 percent of the general contractor's total bid. Reproduce and attach additional sheets as needed.

Name Address City	Steiny + Co. Inc. 12907 E. Garvey Aw. Baldwin Parle	Portion of Work to be Performed (May specify by line item):	
Phone No. License No.	16973	Estimated Dollar Amount of Contract:	
Name Address City Phone No. License No.	MSL Electric 4380 E. Eisenhower Cir Ana heim 714-1093-4837 822450	Portion of Work to be Performed (May specify by line item): Sleeving Estimated Dollar Amount of Contract: \$ 98,040, \text{\text{\text{\$0}}}	
Name Address City Phone No. License No.	Case Land Survey 1014 N. ECKOFF St. Drange, 714=628-8948 5411	Portion of Work to be Performed (May specify by line item): Survey Estimated Dollar Amount of Contract: \$ 9, 850, 00	
Name Address	Phoenix Landscape 521 E. Walnut Enlerto	Portion of Work to be Performed (May specify by line item):	
City Phone No. License No.	714-572-1410	Estimated Dollar Amount of Contract: \$ 5, 3.33, 30	
Name Address City	OSG. E. San Bernardinu	Portion of Work to be Performed (May specify by line item): Uhilities Adjusting	7
Phone No. License No.	624-967-5790	Estimated Dollar Amount of Contract: \$ 58,300.00	one one
adress f itm W Ph #		Portion of Work: Cancrete Estimated dollar: \$109,015,00	

Name: SCI Pavement Markings

Name: SCI Pavement Markings

Address: 1450 Fitzgrand Portion of Work: Striping

Pht. 909-546-1020

Licence # 1

Licence # 923649 Estimated dollar amount: \$34,151.16

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, R.J. NOBLE COMPANY, a California corporation, as PRINCIPAL, and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND *, located at 21688 GATEWAY CTR. DR DIAMOND BAR, CA, a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of CONNECTICUT , admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of ONE MILLION THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$1,034,787), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

*SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for Paramount Boulevard between Candlewood Street and Artesia Boulevard (Phase II) and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and performed, at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in the services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 18th day of MARCH . 2011

R.J. NOBLE COMPANY
Contractor
By: X
Name: MICHAEL J. CARVER
Title: PRESIDENT
By: X Show alon
Name: STEVE MENDOZA
Title: SECRETARY
Approved as to form this 20th day of, 2011.
ROBERT E. SMANNON, City Attorney
By: Deputy City Attorney

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA SURETY, admitted in California

By:

Name: EREMY PENDERGAST

Title: ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Telephone: (951) 343-0382

Approved as to sufficiency this 19 day of April , 2011.

By: Chy Houser City Engineer

NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers are if accounted by 2.

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached

LT.bg A11-00760

L \Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D009\P014\00244315 DOC

)
County of Orange		}
	Jennifer De	Iongh, Notary Public
Date		Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Michael J. Car	ver	Name(s) of Signer(s)
NAIFEK DE IONGS Or ission # 17711 Notar, Public - Califor Orange County The Expires Oct 28, 2	e si to h h p p s s i la p v v S C PTION	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged of me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. It certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing aragraph is true and correct. INTINESS my hand and official seal.
Though the information below is not i	requirea by law, i	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Though the information below is not in and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume	ent removal and r	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudule	ent removal and r ent	eattachment of this forth to another document.
and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume	ent removal and r	eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	ent removal and r	eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(ent removal and rent	eattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	ent removal and rent	eattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: Signer's Name:
and could prevent fraudule Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	ent removal and rent	eattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: Signer's Name:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)	
County of Orange		}	
	Jennifer De	longh, Notary Public	
Date Cu - Mandage	۶, <u>` </u>	Here insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared Steve Mendoza		Name(s) of Signer(s)	
	w	ho proved to me on the basis o	f satisfactory
	e\	vidence to be the person(s) whose r	iame(ø) is/ arc
		ubscribed to the within instrument and a	
		me that he/s he/they executed t s/ hcr/thei r authorized capacity(jes),	
	hi	s/her/their signature(ぢ on the in:	strument the
JENNIFER DE IONGH		erson(s), or the entity upon behalf	
Conmission # 177118	6	erson(s) acted, executed the instrume	rit.
Notary Public - Californ Orange County	§ ''	certify under PENALTY OF PERJUI	
Comm. Expires Oct 28, 20	1 I B	ws of the State of California that	the foregoing
Contraction - and	pa	aragraph is true and correct.	
	W	ITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		\bigcirc	
	S	ignature: WW W	
Place Notary Seal Above	– OPTION	Signature of Notary Publi	
Though the information below is not re	quired by law, it	may prove valuable to persons relying on the eatlachment of this form to another document	document
Description of Attached Documer		eattachment of this form to another document	
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			·
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	:)		
Signer's Name:	•	Signer's Name:	
Corporate Officer — Title(s):		☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
•	HT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	•	IGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
	OF SIGNER of thumb here	TO DECEMBER 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	op of thumb here
C) Attorney in Fact		(i) Attorney in Fact	
Trustee		☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County ofRIVERSIDE	
On $3/18/11$ before me,	R. NAPPI "NOTARY PUBLIC" (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJEREMY PENDERGAST	***************************************
the within instrument and acknowledged to me t	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of it.
l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	R. NAPPI COMM. #1796916
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
(Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information)	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they ₇ is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary)

· Securely attach this document to the signed document

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, R.J. NOBLE COMPANY, a California corporation, as PRINCIPAL, and AVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY*, located at 21688 GATEWAY CTR DR DIAMOND BAR CA a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of CONNECTICUT , admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY*, bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, in the sum of ONE MILLION THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$1,034,787), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. *COMPANY OF AMERICA

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for Paramount Boulevard between Candlewood Street and Artesia Boulevard (Phase II) is required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract:

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contract, or any subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon, of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be done under any authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said modification, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be void,

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 18th day of MARCH, 2011.

R.J. NOBLE COMPANY AMERICA BY MYCHAEL J. CARVER **JEREMY** Title: PRESIDENT MĚNDOZA Title: SECRETARY to form this mpni ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney Deputy city?

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF

PENDERGAST

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Approved as to sufficiency this 19 day ___, 2011.

Engineer

Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a NOTE:

Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.
A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

2

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	1
County of Orange	}
	ifer De Iongh, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Michael J. Carver	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Though the information below is not required be and could prevent fraudulent remove Description of Attached Document	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Signature: Signature of Notary Public Signature of this form to another document and reattachment of this form to another document
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date.	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Individual Partner — Li Limited [] General Attorney in Fact Trustee	The state of the s
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	Signer Is Representing:

)
County of Orange		_}
On <u>03/21/2011</u> before me	Jennifer De l	ongh, Notary Public
personally appeared Steve Mendoza		Here insert wame and little of the Unicer
		Name(s) of Signer(s)
CENNIFER DE IONGH Commission # 1771186 Notary Public - Californic Orange County Comm. Expires Oct 28, 2011	ev st to hi hi pe pe	the proved to me on the basis of satisfactor vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/an abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged me that he/sha/they executed the same in s/har/their authorized capacity(jes), and that be s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the way of the State of California that the foregoing aragraph is true and correct. ITNESS my hand and official seal.
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen	t removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document:	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above.	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above. Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above. Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name. Corporate Officer — Title(s):	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Groporate Officer — Title(s):
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above. Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name. Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual	quired by law, it removal and re t	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: Signer's Name:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County ofRIVERSIDE	
On 3/18/11 before me,	. NAPPI "NOTARY PUBLIC" , (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJEREMY PENDERGAST	
the within instrument and acknowledged to me t	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of int.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	R. NAPPI COMM. #1796916 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires June 7, 2012
•	•
ADDITIONAL C	PTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
(Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
(Title or description of attached document)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222079

 $_{\text{Certificate No.}}\ 004083931$

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Michael D. Stong, Rosemary Nappi, and Jeremy Pendergast

other writings obligatory in	de, Sta y if more than one is named above, to s the nature thereof on behalf of the Con naranteeing bonds and undertakings req	ign, execute, seal and a npanies in their busine	cknowledge any as ss of guaranteeing	nd all bonds, reco the fidelity of pe	gnizances, conditi rsons, guaranteeir	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, day of	the Companies have caused this instru-	ment to be signed and t	heir corporate seal	ls to be hereto affi	ixed, this	16th
	Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insuran Fidelity and Guaranty Insuran St. Paul Fire and Marine Insur St. Paul Guardian Insurance C	ce Company ce Underwriters, Inc. ance Company	Trave Trave	elers Casualty ar elers Casualty ar	urance Company nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa and Guaranty C	ny ny of America
1932	MCORPORATED 1951	SEAL S	SEAL S	SULTY AND OF THE	HASTFORD COMP.	1896 TANNER
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thomp	Son, Senior Vice Pre	sident
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Mari Company, Travelers Casualty	day of February President of Farmington Casualty Corne Insurance Company, St. Paul Guary and Surety Company of America, and ment for the purposes therein contained	mpany, Fidelity and Gu dian Insurance Compa d United States Fidelity	uaranty Insurance (iny, St. Paul Merc y and Guaranty Co	Company, Fidelity cury Insurance Co company, and that	y and Guaranty In ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do,

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this __18th_ day of _______

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.